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About This Manual

The Racing Lane Line Manual provides detailed and complete information on 
the installation and the maintenace of the product. 

Please always refer to the latest version at malmsten.com
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Racing Lane Lines - Before Purchase

If anchor point for racing lane line is not flush on the pool wall, please give us the measurement from 
pool wall to anchor point, before ordering your lane lines.

Material on the racing lane line will be adjusted in function of anchor, and the lane line might benefit 
from a permanent extender.

Attention: the S-hook measures 7 mm in material thickness, the S-hook design requires an anchor 
depth of at least 34 mm and a maximum anchor pin diameter of 11 mm.

If your anchor is shallow and has less than an 8 mm opening; 
please forward photo.

Measurement

Measurement

Measurement

Flush on the pool wall

Measurement
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During Installation 
The racing lane line should be installed with both the take up reel and the tension spring in the pool 
water, never on pool deck. If anchor point is on pool deck an extension hook should be used. After 
lane lines are in the pool water, use a Malmsten wrench to tighten lanes until discs are standing up. 
Lane lines should not be over tightened, or it will damage the wire, take-up reel and the ability to 
absorb water turbulence.

Racing Lane Line - Installation Instructions
According to WORLD AQUATICS Competition Regulations

Correct installation on inner wall of pool. 
All lanes are manufactured to fit inside pool.

Correct installation where anchor hooks are in gutter. 
Exention hooks should be used.
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The anchor shall not 
extend more than 
10 mm into the 
pool. 
Anchors should 
be installed to 
withstand 20kN.

The Tension Spring shall 
measure less than 200 mm.

Max 200 mm Max 200 mm

A pratical test is to push discs and see that 
you have about 150-250 mm of bare wire.

The Racing Lane Line shall be firmly stretched 
and tensions should be 1-1,2kN.

The Tension Spring 
should be barely 
opened 0,5 mm.

0,5 mm

The anchor shall be 
positioned so that 
the wave reducing 
components at each 
end wall of the pool 
shall be 50% below the 
surface of the water.

Max 10 mm

The Take-up Reel shall 
measure less than 200 mm. 

150-250 mm

A performing Racing Lane Line should be installed and 
tightened so that the discs “stand up” when there is no 
turbulence in the water.

This indicates that the discs will be able to move to absorb 
turbulence and water energy when needed.
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Handling Take-up Reel with the Original Ratchet Wrench
The Take-up Reel of the Racing Lane Line rope requires a tool to lock tensioning into position and to prevent non-authorized 
tampering. Use only Malmsten Ratchet Wrench to tighten lane lines. 
For correct tension follow the instructions below.

Tightening lane lines: 

1. Wind cable on spool evenly with 
Malmsten Ratchet Wrench. Move 
the cylinder three notches at a time.

2. It is important not a overlap the cable. 3. When the cable is 
wounded 3 times on 
the spool, check the 
Tension Spring, it

 should be slightly open.

0,5 mm

Distance:

DO NOT allow reel spool to run free. This 
will damage teeth on spool and cause 
backlash of wire. It is also dangerous for 
the operator. 

WARNING! When reel is under tension 
never hit thumb pawl with Ratchet 
Wrench to release catch lock.

Warning:

Releasing lane lines: 

1. Use only Malmsten Ratchet Wrench 
to loosen lane lines. Increase lane 
tension enough to release pressure 
on locking device.

2. Depress thumb pawl on locking 
device and allow spool to release 
tension one notch.

3. Repeat step 2 until tension is completely 
released by applying the Malmsten 
Ratchet Wrench and moving the cylinder 
three notches.

According to WORLD 
AQUATICS Competition 
Regulations

Max 200 mm

The Take-up Reel shall measure 
less than 200 mm. 
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To ensure long-lasting and safe use of the equipment, periodical 
inspections are required:

Maintenance of Racing Lane Lines

After purchasing racing lane lines, you want them to be long-life and useful. Of course, choosing racing lane lines equipped with stainless steel 
wire, such as the strongest 316L, and long lasting polyethylene, is a great investment to ensure the longer life of racing lane lines. 
However, some efforts are needed to prolong the life of racing lane lines.

Here are some recommendations to take care of your lane lines:

Releasing Lane lines
•  Always use a Malmsten wrench to loosen lane lines (included in every purchase). The stainless steel wire may react with other metals, using 

a Malmsten wrench prevents it from being damaged.
• Increase lane tension enough to release pressure on the locking device.
• With the correct loosening steps, the Take-up Reel should be long-lasting. If misused, the reel may need to be repaired or replaced in a short 

period of time.

Discs and floats
• Replace broken discs to avoid that pool users have any discomfort and also to maintain the racing lane lines anti-turbulance and wave 

reducing features.

Wire for lane lines 
• The wire of the racing lane line is designed to be used under normal conditions. Improper use such as hanging on the racing lane or 

jumping in and grabbing the lane may cause the wire to rupture or damage the Take-up Reel.

Take-up Reel
• The handling of the Take-up Reel should only be done with the Original Malmsten Ratchet Wrench. Any other tool may damage the 

Take-up Reel. When Take-up Reel is under tension, never hit the tumb pawl with the ratchet wrench to release. 
• Do not allow the spool to run free. This could damage the teeth of the spool, cause a backlash of wire and be dangerous to the operator. 

The Take-Up Reel is very durable and built for the rugged conditions of a pool.  With proper care, it will last a very long time. When 
misused it can be damaged beyond repair in a short time. 

Stainless Steel parts
• Attention to that stainless steel parts may react to contact with other metals.  Only Malmsten Ratchet Wrench should be used. Anchors 

for the lane lines should be earth bonded to avoid corrosion. Immediately remove any start to rust with a soft cloth.
• Wax surface with bees wax for prevention.

For more information on Stainless Steel Maintenance, please refer to our website under downloads.
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Every time before using the equipment:

•  Visually check if there are any parts damaged or missing.

•  Make sure all  Take-up Reels and Tension Springs are installed correctly.

Every time after using the equipment:

• After using the product it is required to rinse with clean, non-chlorinated water and let it dry before placing in a storage room. Only light 
detergents like dish soap can be used for cleaning. Alcohol-based detergents might damage the line.

• Stainless steel parts should be treated with stainless steel cleaning substance.

• Keep the lane lines dry and in a well-ventilated storage area at room temperature and out of direct sunlight. The UV (ultraviolet) rays are 
very destructive to racing lane lines.

•  To ease pulling of racing lane lines in- and out of the pool, use a lane line slider. Malmsten Lane Line Slider is suitable for all Malmten 
racing lane lines and protects the pool edge and the lane lines from daily wear and tear.    

• Store the lane lines with a storage trolley and a protective cover. Malmsten storage trolley is designed for all sizes of swimming lane 
lines and is easy to use. Made in stainless steel 316L ensures the durability of the storage trolley. Malmsten cover is made from special 
fabric that is breathable and has an outstanding UV-protection feature. Your racing lane lines will have a longer lifetime with the storage 
trolley and protective cover.

Important note:  Steam or high pressure equipment should not be used, nor should harsh detergents containing ingredients such 
  as ammonia or bleach.
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Take-up Reel lane line with cover 
Mounting instructions for replacement

According to WORLD 
AQUATICS Competition 
Regulations

Max 200 mm

The Take-up Reel shall measure 
less than 200 mm. 

The handling of the Take-Up Reel should only be done with the Original Ratchet Wrench (always included with your purchase). 
 Any other tool may damage the Take-Up Reel.
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www.malmsten.com

Tension Spring for Lane Line 
Mounting instructions for replacement

The Tension Spring 
should be barely 
opened 0,5 mm.

Max 200 mm

0,5 mm

The Take-up Reel shall 
measure less than 200 mm. 

According to WORLD 
AQUATICS Competition 
Regulations
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Manual

Manual för Malmsten Simlinor ger detaljerad och fullständig information om
installationen och underhållet av produkten.

Senaste versionen av denna manual finns på malmsten.com

Innehåll

Instruktioner inför beställning av Malmsten simlinor  Sida 2 
Monteringsinstruktioner av Malmsten simlinor Sida 3 
Hantering av spännaren med Malmsten original spärrnyckel  Sida 5
Underhåll av Malmsten simlinor Sida 6
Monteringsanvisning vid byte av spännare med skydd Sida 8
Monteringsanvisning vid byte av fjäder Sida 9
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Malmsten simlinor - Informationsblad inför beställning

Om infästningspunkten för simlinan inte ligger i jämnhöjd med poolens vägg, vänligen ge oss mått från 
poolens vägg till infästningspunkten före beställning av simlinor.

Simlinan kommer att behöva justeras beroende på infästning. Eventuellt kommer det att behövas en 
permanent förlängare.

Observera: S-kroken mäter 7 mm i materialtjocklek. S-krokens konstruktion kräver ett ankardjup på 
minst 34 mm och en maximal diameter på ankarstiftet på 11 mm.

Bifoga bilder över hur det ser ut, om infästningen ligger för grunt 
eller är mindre än 8 mm

Mått

Mått

Infästning

Höjd infästning

Mått
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Under installationen

Simlinorna bör installeras med både spännare  och fjäder i bassängen. När  simlinorna  är i vattnet, använd en Malmsten-spärrnyckel för att 
spänna simlinan. Simlinan bör installeras och spännas åt, så att vingarna ”står upp” när det inte finns någon turbulens i vattnet. Linorna  
bör inte spännas  för hårt, eftersom det skadar vajern, spännaren och förmågan att absorbera vattenturbulens.

Malmsten Simlinor - Monteringsinstruktioner 
Enl World Aquatics föreskrifter

Korrekt installation på innerväggen av bassängen.

Korrekt montering där linkrokarna sitter i rännorna.
Förlängare ska användas.
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Infästningen får 
inte sträcka sig mer 
än 10 mm in i 
bassängen. Den ska 
motstå belastningar 
på upp till 20 kN

Simlinan bör installeras och spännas åt, så att vingarna 
”står upp” när det inte finns någon turbulens i vattnet. 
Detta indikerar att vingarna kommer att kunna röra sig 
för att absorbera turbulens och vattenenergi vid behov.

Fjädern ska mäta mindre 
än 200 mm

Max 200 mm Max 200 mm

Simlinan ska vara ordentligt sträckt och 
spänningarna ska vara 1-1,2kN. För att 
säkerställa spänningen kan man skjuta på 
vingarna och se till att cirka 150-250 mm wire 
kan frigöras.

Fjädern ska inte 
vara öppen  mer 

än 0,5 mm

0,5 mm

Infästningen ska 
placeras så att de 
vågreducerande 
komponenterna vid 
varje ändvägg i poolen 
ska vara 50% under 
vattenytan

Max 10 mm

Spännaren med cover ska 
mäta mindre än 200 mm

150-250 mm

Enligt WORLD AQUATICS 
föreskrifter
Spännaren ska mäta 
mindre än 200 mm
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Hantering av spännaren med Malmsten original spärrnyckel
Spännaren till simlinan kräver ett verktyg för att låsa spänningen på plats och för att förhindra obehörig manipulering. 
Använd endast Malmsten spärrnyckel för att spänna simlinorna. 
Följ instruktionerna nedan för korrekt spänning av simlinan!

Spänna simlinorna: 

1. Linda vajern på spolen jämnt med 
Malmsten spärrnyckel. Flytta 
cylindern tre skåror åt gången

2. Det är viktigt att inte överlappa vajern 3. När vajern är upprullad 
tre varv på spolen, 
kontrollera fjädern, den 
ska vara något öppen

0,5 mm

Avstånd:

LÅT INTE spolen löpa fritt. Detta kommer 
att skada kuggarna på spolen och orsaka 
återslag i vajern. Det är också farligt för 
användaren.

VARNING! När rullen är under 
spänning, slå aldrig med spärrnyckeln 
för att frigöra spärren.

Varning:

Koppla loss simlinorna: 

1. Använd endast Malmsten 
spärrnyckel för att lossa simlinorna. 
Öka spänningen tillräckligt för att 
frigöra trycket på låsenheten

2. Tryck in tummen på låsenheten och 
låt spolen frigöra spänningen, en 
kugge i taget

3. Upprepa steg 2 tills spänningen släpps 
helt genom att använda Malmsten 
spärrnyckel och flytta cylindern tre steg

Enl World Aquatics 
föreskrifter

Max 200 mm

Enligt World Aquatic -regler 
(FR 2.6.1, FR 3.8) Max 200 mm 

Spännare med cover ska mäta 
mindre än 200 mm
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För att säkerställa långvarig och säker användning av utrustningen, 
krävs regelbundna inspektioner:

Underhåll av Malmsten simlinor

Efter att ha köpt simlinor vill du att de ska hålla länge. Linorna är försedda med wire av rostfritt stål 316L och slitstark polyeten, en utmärkt 
investering för att säkerställa att simlinorna håller länge. Visst underhåll krävs dock. Här är våra rekommendationer för att förlänga livs-
längden. 

Koppla loss simlinora:
•  Använd endast Malmsten spärrnyckel för att lossa simlinorna (ingår i varje köp av simlinor). Eftersom den rostfria wiren kan reagera med 

andra metaller, förhindrar användningen av en Malmsten-nyckel att den skadas.
•  Öka spänningen tillräckligt för att frigöra trycket på låsenheten.

Vingar och flöte
• Byt ut trasiga vingar och flotten för att undvika att besökare skada sig och även för att bibehålla simlinornas vågreducerande funktioner.
• Om den används felaktigt kan spännaren behöva repareras eller bytas ut efter kort tid.

Wire 4 mm, rostfri
• Wiren till simlinan är designad för att användas under normala förhållanden. Felaktig användning som att hänga på linan eller hoppa på 

den kan göra att wiren brister eller att spännaren skadas.

Spännare med skydd
• Hanteringen av spännaren bör endast göras med Malmsten spärrnyckel. Alla andra verktyg kan skada spännaren. När rullen är under 

spänning, slå aldrig med spärrnyckeln för att frigöra spärren.
• Låt inte spolen löpa fritt. Detta kommer att skada kuggarna på spolen och orsaka ”backlash” i vajern. Det är också farligt för användaren. 

Spännaren är mycket hållbar och byggd för den tuffa poolmiljön. Med rätt skötsel kommer spännaren att hålla länge. Vid felaktig använd-
ning kan den skadas permanent på kort tid.

Rostfria delar/detaljer
• Observera att rostfria delar kan reagera på kontakt med andra metaller, endast Malmsten spärrnyckel bör användas. Förankringspunkter 

för simlinorna bör vara jordbundna för att undvika korrosion. Avlägsna omedelbart eventuell rost med en mjuk trasa. Vaxa ytan med bivax 
i förebyggande syfte. För mer information om underhåll av rostfritt stål, se vår hemsida under nedladdningar.

• För mer information ang skötsel hänvisar vi till malmsten.com (ladda ner).
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Varje gång innan du använder utrustningen:

• Kontrollera visuellt om några delar är skadade eller saknas.

• Se till att spännare och fjäder är korrekt installerade.

Efter användning av utrustningen:

• Produkten måste sköljas med rent, icke-klorerat vatten och torka innan den placeras i ett förråd. Endast milda rengöringsmedel som 
diskmedel kan användas för rengöring. Alkoholbaserade rengöringsmedel kan skada linan.

• Delar av rostfritt stål ska behandlas med rengöringsmedel för rostfritt stål.

• Förvara simlinorna torrt i ett välventilerat förvaringsutrymme i rumstemperatur och utan direkt solljus. UV (ultravioletta) strålar är 
skadliga för simlinor.

• Vi rekommendera Linsupport Malmsten när du tar upp och lägger i linorna. Den passar alla Malmsten simlinor och skyddar bassäng-
kant och simlinor från dagligt slitage.

• Förvara simlinorna med linvagn och överdrag. Malmstens linvagn är designad för alla storlekar av simlinor och är lätt att använda. 
Tillverkad i rostfritt stål 316L, säkerställer linvagnens hållbarhet. Malmstens överdrag är tillverkat av ett speciellt tyg som andas och 
har UV-skydd. Dina simlinor kommer att ha en längre livstid med Linvagn och överdrag.

OBS:  Ånga eller högtrycksutrustning bör inte användas, inte heller bör starka rengöringsmedel som innehåller ingredienser som 
 ammoniak eller klor.
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Monteringsanvisning vid byte av spännare med skydd

Enl World Aquatics 
föreskrifter

Max 200 mm

Spännaren ska mäta 
mindre än 200 mm

 Hanteringen av spännaren ska endast göras med Malmsten original spärrnyckel. (ingår alltid i ditt köp). 
Alla andra verktyg kan skada spännaren.
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Monteringsanvisning vid byte av fjäder för simlinan

Fjädern ska 
inte vara 

öppnen  mer 
än 0,5 mm

Max 200 mm

0,5 mm

Enl World Aquatics 
föreskrifter
Spännaren ska mäta mindre 
än 200 mm
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